DRIGIHAL

‘BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES,COHMISSION OF THE STATE OF CaLIFORNIA

. RN
Deeision No. B iibe o

In the Matter of the Application )
of SAN GABRIEL VALLZY WATER CONMPANY)
for authority to increase rates in )
its WHITTIER DISTRICT. )

Application No. 33561

Faries & McDowell by lMicIntyre Faries, :attorney,
Paul Overton, attorney, and John E. Skelton,
vice president, for applicant.

Captain Ed Beck, William E. Chapman, Thomas

- . W. Huphes, Ralph Skiles, Emery ‘A, Johnson,
in propria personae, nobert L. Everett, for
self and for District 2, Pico Coordinating
Council, and Robert J. Dayton for Homewood
Protective Association, protestants.

John M. Gregory, Carol T. Coffey, -and Theodore
Stein, for the Commission staff.

San Cabriel Valley Water Company, a .corporation, by the
above-cntitled application filed July 10, 1952, seeks authority
%o increase rates for water service in its Whittier District by
approximately $97,500, or 4L6.8 per cént,ﬁor,general metered service
consumers.

Public hearings in this matter were held before Examiner
warner on January 15, 1953, and February 25, 1953, at Khittier;
and February 26 and 27, 1953, at El Monte. A motion for the
granting of an interim rate increase was nade by applicant at the
hearing of January 15, 1953.

General Information

San Gabriel Valley Water Company operates public wtility
water systems in ivs El Monte and Whittier Districts in Los Angeles
County and in its Fontana District in San Bernardino County.
General management of -the company is conducted at its main office
in El Monte. As of December 31, 1952, water service was being

furnished to approximately 30,000 consumers. Total assets as of

=1-




33561 ET.

November 30, 1952, amounted to $5,400,351.48. Gross revenue for.
the first 11 months of 1952 amounted to $773,148.10, and total
operatine expenses, including depreciation and taxes, for the
same period amounted to $653,361.85. As of Sepﬁember 30, 1952,
the outstanding capital stock consisted of 2,880 shares of no par
value common stock. No preferred stock has been authorized or
issued. 4s of that date long-term debt amounted to $2,500,000
which represented 71.23 per cent of the total capital structure.
The average effective interest rate on outstanding bonds was
calculated to be 3.56 per cent. Zarnings on the book value of
equity capital amounted to 10.46 per. cent in 1951.;/ No dividends
have ever been declared or paid. Total property acquired between
the years 1945 and the end of 1951 amounted to £1,553,641.30, and
total net additions and betterments from 1945 to Septewber 30,
1952, amounted to $2,982,683.05. |

Whittier District

As of December 31, 1952, water service was being
furnished in applicant’'s Whittier District to 8,LLL cbnsumers,
including 206 fire hydrants.g/ 7 Of the total of é,238 domestic
and commercial consumers, £,159 were served at metered rates and
79 at flat rates. Applicant intends to complete the netering of

this district early in 1953.

1/ Earnings on book value of equity Capital for L9LO were L.l
per cent; 1947, 9.36 per cent; 1948, 8.91 per cent; 1949,
L.94 per cent; and 1950, 4L.79 per cent.

At the end of the year 1946 there were 1,452 consumers in the
Whittier District.

Applicant estimated that €00 consumers would be added in its
Whittier District during 1953. ,




33561 ET*

The Whittier District covers an area of approximately
12 sguare miles located within unincorporated territory of Los
Angele° County northwest, west ard south of the City of Whittier. &
The area is dlvided into three operating unmts which are not
*ntercOdnectod.

The smallest of these is northwest of the City of
whittier at Pellissier Road. This area had approxinately 170
conswiers at the end of 1952. The source of water supply for

this area comprised one well, the pumping plant installation in

which had a production capacity of 300 gallons per minute.

The second unit is located north and east of the town
of Pico. This area had 1,173 consumers at the end of 1952. The
source of water supply for this area comprised four wells, the
pumping plant installations in which had a production capacity
of 2,850 gallons per minute. Applicant estimated that 275
consumers would be added in this area during 1953.

The third unit is located southwest of the City of
Whittier and serves the territory located on the east and wesﬁ
sides of the San Gabriel River. This area contained 6,895
consumers at the end of 1952. The source of water supply for this
area compriced four wells, the pumping plant inctallations in
which had a production capacity of 8,800 gallons per minute.
Applicant estimated that during 1952 about 525 consumers would be
added in this area for a total of 7,420 consumers by the yéar's
end. If applicant's construction program £or 1953 were carried
out and completed, 6,950 gallons per ninute of production capacity
would be added to pumping plant facilities increasing the total

pumping plant productlon capacity for thc third unit to 15,750

gallons per mmnute bj the year's end.




33561 ET .

Applicant’s present rates in its Whittier District
became effective October 1, 1946, in accordance with Decision
No. 39440, dated September 24, 1946, in Application No. 27135
. (46 CRC 731).°

The following is a comparison of the present general
metered service rates for Whittier District, its proposed rates

and the rates hereinafter authorized to be filed:

Per Meter Per Month
Present .rroposed Authorized
Rates .. Rates Rates

Quantity Rates: ] N
. First 800 cu.ft. or 155 .veuvue.. B1.25 $1.75  $1.35
Next 1,200 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... .2l .16 .125
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... .09 .16 .10
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.%t... .07 .13 .08
Over 6,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... .07 <11 075
Exhibit No. 1, a report submitted by applicant, shows
that a representative residential consumer's annual water bill&/
at present rates in the Whittier District would be $26.30. Under
the proposed rates it would be $38.35, an increase of $12.05, or
L5.8 per cent. Under the rates hereinafter authorized to be filed,
such annual water bill would be $29.05, an increase of %2.75, or
10.5 per cent.

Applicant's Allegations

In support of this applicatiorn applicant alleged that
the estimated rate of return in its Whittier Distriet for the
year 1952 was deficient, and that due to estimated incereased
bperating expenses, including the establishment of a pension plan,
the hiring of new employees, increased wages, increased ¢osts of

' raterials and supplies, together with estimated capital

L/ For TOTAL annual consumption of 20,100 cublc feet.




33561 ET

""" expenditures in Whittier District of approximately $346,000 during

1953, its estimated rate of return for the year 1953 at the present
rates would be more deficient. It contended that in order to
vtract capital to finance planned capital expghditures,. the
filing of the proposed rates should be authorized.

v

' Surmary of Earnines

The following tabulation is a sumﬁarf&and comparison of
estimated earnings for the year 1952 at preéen% and proposed
rates as submitted by applicant in its Exhibif No. 1-H, and by
the Commission staff in its Exhibit No. 6. Also shown are estimated
earnings for the year 1953 at present and proposed rates as submitted
by applicant in Exhidit No. L-H.

Summary of Earnlggs

:  Present Hates :  rroposed Hates :
+ Co. &xh.: PUC &xh.: Co. zxXn.: PUC bxh.
: No. 1=H : No. & : No. 1l-H : No. 6

Year 1952 Estimated

Operating Revenue $213,992 $214,360 $311,477 $311,787
Operating Expenses (excl.

taxes and Depreciation) 122,123 117,425 122,247 117,545
Taxes 21,592 21,220  73.L0L 74,380

Depreciation ; ,ZZh 22,&00 32,%2& %,400
Total Cper. Expenses /0,04 yOLS 28,5775 , 32

Net Operating Revenue 37,343 46,315 82,902 90,462
Rate Base (Depreciated) 877,039 838 000 902, 039 827,000
Rate of Return L.26% 5.53% 9.19%  LOSL%

Year 1953 Estimated

Operating Revenue $ 237,386 $ 345,706
Operating Expenses (excl.

taxes and Depreciation) 16/, ,064 164,195
Taxes 31 200 61, yu72
Depreciation , LQO, 321 L0, 321
Total Oper. Tv¢penses 255,585 465,9§§_

. —
¢ ———A——

NetOperating Revenue 1,801 79,718

Rate Base (Depreciated) 1 llS 53& 1,1410311
Rate of Return .16% 6.98%




33561 ET

The record shows that certain inter-account adjustments
were nade to operating expenses and different allocatibn
percentages were used by the staff than by the company in prorating
common utility expenses and taxes. Further, certain adjustments
were made by the staff to recorded operating expenses for abnormal
and nonrecurring expenses. Such adjustments are set forth in
Exhibits Nos. 5 and 6, and they account, primarily, for the
differences in operating expenses for the year 1952 estimated
submitted by applicant and the staff as shown by the preceding
rabulation. '

The computation of the estimated depreciation expense
for the year 1952 by both the company and the staff was on the
straight-line remaining life basis. Said basis should be adopted
and the order which follows will so provide.

Analysis of the preceding tabulation for the year 1952
estimated indicates that the greatest significant difference
between applicant's showing of estimated earnings and that of the
vstaff is in the rate base. Adjustments made by the staff to the

total weighted average fixed capital of the Whittier District

included donations in aid of construction, consumers' advances

for construction, nonoperative properties, common utility prorate,
cash discounts, and land at historical. cosst.

The comporents of the rate of return determination for
the year 1952 estimated, as submitted by the ssaff, appear to be

reasorable, and they are nereby adopted for the purposes of this

proceeding. 5/

2/ An amount o 51,000, which wac exciuded from expense as being a
capital item, should be added to the staff rate base on an
average-year basis. Such addition to capital was stipulated
To in the record by counsel for the Commission staff.

b=




33561 ET .

Applicant’s Estimte for the Yeaf;1953

The preceding'tabulatiénlindicates that, at the present
rétcs, operating expenses in Whitticr District for the year 1953,
beforé taxes and depreéiation,'weré estimated by applicant to' -
increase by almost $42,000 over the year 1952, or 3L.3 per cent,
an& rate base was eétimated to increase by $238,495, or 27.2
per'éent; The increased estimatedxbperating expenses were
attributed to increased bumping”é#ﬁense,‘due prinecipally to the
addition of more and larger pﬁmpihg'plénts, and due partially %o
changes”in power‘scheduleé;mregular salary increases to present
employees and the employment of additional -employees in the
whittier District,é/ the annual cost of a pension plan established
January 1, 1953, in the amount of méfe'fhéﬁ'$5,000 annually,
including costs for past and present service liabilities for the -
Whittier District and increases in legal and regulatory expenses.-
The inerease in the rate base was attributed to the proposed
addition of water production and distridution facilities to be

-

constructed in 1953 as shown in'Exhibit Ne. 7.
Conelusion B R
From a careful review and consideration of the record,
it appears that applicant is in need of financial relief, but -
that the proposed rates would produce an excessive rate of return;

therefore, the filing of a schedule of.rates.will be authorized

©/ Applicant estimated 1t would add about 20 employees To Lts
pay ro.l throughout its entire system during 1953. Some of
such additional employees would replace employees who have
resigned or have been discharged, some yould be employees on
military leave returning to the company s employ, and the
balance would be new employees. Applicant’s pay roll as of
February 27, 1953, together with its contemplated pay roll
for 1953 are shown in Exhibit No. 4.




23561 ET x

by the order which follows which will produce additional gross
revenues of approximately £21,000. VWhen related to operating

expenses, taxes, devreciation and rate base for the estimated

year 1652 adopted‘hereinbéfore, such additional gross revenues

would have produced a rate of return of approximately 6.7 per cent.
Taking into account the declining trend of rate of return as
indicated by the record, such rate of return for the past test
period is found to be just and reasonable and will provide a

fair return for the future.

The above-entitled application having been filed, public
hearings having been held thereon, the matter having been
submitted and the Commission being fully advised in the premises,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified and that present rates
in 30 far as they differ from those herein prescribed are wnjust
and unreasonable; therefore,

IT IS HEKEBY ORDERED as follows:

1. a. That San Gabriel Valley Water Company be, and
it is, authorized to file in quadruplicate :with
this Commission after the effective date of this
order, in conformity with the Commission's General
Order No. 96, the schedules of rates shown in
Exhibit A attached hereto, and on not less than
five days' notice to the Commission and the
public, to make such rates effective for services
rendered on and after May 8, 1953. u//,

That applicant shall file in gquadruplicate with
this Commission within thirty days after the
effective date of this order a complete set of
rules and regulations, containing therein Rules
and Regulations Nos. 15 and 19 shown in:

Exnibit B attached hereto, and four copies of a
tariff service area map, in conformity with-the .
Commission's General Order No. 96.




33561 ET*

That applicant shallreview annually the accruals
to depreciation reserve which shall be based
upon spreading the original cost of the plant,
less estimated net salvage and less depreciation
reserve, over the estimated remaining life of the
property. The results of these reviews shall be
submitted annually to the Commission.

That San Gabriel Valley Water Company shall file,
progress reports, in writing, with the Commission
svery ninety days after the effective date of
this order, and until each item of its proposed
construction program is completed or abandoned.’
Such reports shall- show the progress in carrying
out and completing said proposed construction
program in the Whittier District as shown in
Exhibit No. 7. The reports shall also show the
completion date, together with the cost of each
completed project.

That applicant's presently filed tariffs for its
whittier District be cancelled on the date the
rates and rules and regulations hereinabove
authorized becone effective, respectively.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

0—-- N . . . t—f
Dated a%f 2:"/‘-7'/-/ o = o Cal:.forn:.a, this _ﬁ__ ay

of *Azﬁ‘n,,by , £953.
}

CAD D ernms ‘

... - Presidént.’

-

D a2 Y,

»

- ( \CommIzsioners.




EXHIBIT A
Poge L of 5

Schedule No, 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicodle to all metered water service.

TERRITORY .
Throughout the entire Whittler District in unincorporated territory

-southwesterly, westerly, northwesterly, and northerly of the City of
Whittier, Los Angeles County,

RATES

Ietr———

Per Meter
Quantity Ratecs: Per Month

For the first £00 cu.ft. or less . . . . $1.35
For the next 1,200 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 125
For the next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. - .10
For the next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 08
For all over 6,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 075

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/t-inch meter
For 3/b-inch meter
For l~inch meter
For 13-inch meter

. $1.35
For 2einch meter -

2,00

3.00

5,00
. .. T.50
. A 13.50
. _ 21.00
e e e ... 38,00

For J-inch meter
Tor h-inch meter
For 6-inch meter

- - L] L - L] » L]

The Minimum Charge will entitle the -
consumer to the quantity of water
which that nonthly minimum charge
will purchase at the Quentity Rates.




EXHEBIT A
Page 2 of 5

Schedule No, 2

CONSTRUCTION FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to temporary water service rendered on a flat rate basis
for comstruction work,

| TERRITORY .., .
Throughout the entire Whittier District in unincorporated territory

southwesterly, westerly, northwesterly, and northerly of the City of
Whittier, in Los Angeles County.

RATES -

L

For street paving 5 inches thick, per 100 zquare feet .,
For street paving 6 inches thick, per 100 square feet .

For street curd construction, per 100 lincal feet , . .

For sidewalk construction, pé; 100 squere feet

¢ & & @

For trench settling, per lineal foot of section of .
treﬂCh 2 fcet X u‘ fcet s & o 'e o

e & » s e s s e s =

For sprinkling subgrade of street and rosdway construction
in application of oil or any form of patented oil paving
or surfacing, or for rolling and settling subgrade, per
3000 square fect of roadway . . 1,60




EXEIBIT A
Page 3 of 5

Schedule No. 3
'PUBLIC FIRE ‘EYTRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

; Appiicable to all public fire hydramnt cervice rendered to Tire
districts or other public sgencies.

TEFRITORY

Throughout the entire Whittier District An vnimcorvorated territory
southwesterly, westerly, northwesterly, and nortberly of the City of
Whittier, Loc Angeles County.

" RATES

Per Month

For cach firc hydront connected to a
Lofnchmainordarger . . ... ....... $1.50
For each fire hydrant connected to a main
less than 4 inches in diameter . . . . . . . 1.00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

-

. The Company will supply only such water at such presure as nay
be available from time to time as & result of Lts normal operation of
the system, '

2. The customer shall indemnify the Company and save 1t hormless
ageingt any and all claims arising out of service under thic schedule
and sholl further agree to moke no claim against the-Compeny for any
loss or damage resulting from service hereunder.




N L
L s "

| BYBIBIT A
Page b of 5

Schcdule No. &

PRIV%IE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appliceble to all water service rendercd for private fire
protection purposes,

TERRITORY

P
i

| Throughout the entire Whittier District in unincorporated territory
southwesterly, westerly, northwesterly, and northerly of the City of
Whittier, Los Angeles County.

RATES .

The charge for fire sprinkler service is $1 per month per inch
of diameter of the service,

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

L. The custemer will pay, without refund, the entire cost of
installing the fire sprinkler service,

2. The minimum diameter for fire sprinkler service will ®e 4 inches,

3. The custemer's imstallation must be such as to seperate effec-
tively the fire sprinider service from that of the customer's regular
water service, Ac a part of the sprinkler service there shall be o
detector check or other similar device acceptable to the Company which
will indicate the use of water., Any uwnauthorized use will.be charged
for at the regular established rate for Genersl Metered Service and

zay be grounds for the Company’s discoantinuing the fire cprinkler
service without liability to the Company.

* &, There chall be no cross comnection between themfire sprinklcr
systen supplied by water through the Company's fire sprinkler service
to any other source of supply without the specific approval of the
Ceompany. The specific approval will require at the customer's expense,
a specinl double cheek valve installation or other device acceptable
%o the Company. Any such uweuthorized crocs connection may be grounds

for immediataly dlscontinuing the spriniler service without Lliability
to the Compsny,




EXEIBIT A
Page S of 5

Schedule No. 5

TEMPORARY FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicoble to all water service renderel on & flat rate basis
pending installation of meters. :

TERRITORY

Throughout the entire Whittier District in unincorporated territory
southwesterly, westerly, northwesterly, and northerly of the City of
Whittier, in Los Angeles County.

RATES

(Company to insert here a list of all clacsifications of zervice,
now being rendered at flat roates, showing monthly rates for such
classifications which will result in charges no more than ten per cent
greater thon charges now being made.)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. No new applications will be received for service under this
schedule,

2. Existing consumers receiving cervice under this schedule will
be placed on metered service as soon a3 the rearrangement of piping
will permit and thereafter service will be rendered only under Schedwle
No. 1, General Metered Service.




EXHISIT 3
Page 1 of 4

Rule and Repulation Mo, 15
YAIN EXTENSTONS

A. General or Ordinary Extensions ..

In applications for ordinary extension of mains, other than to serve
subdivisions, tracts or organized service districts, the wtility will extend:
its water distribution mains to new conswrers at its own expense vhen the
required total lcngth of main extencion from the nearest eﬁigtlng distri-
bution main is not in excess of 100 feet ror service connection. IL the -
total length of main extension is in excess of 100 feet per zervics
comnection applied for, the applicant or applicants for such service will
be required to advance that portion of the reasonable cstimated cost of such
extension over and above the estimated reasonable.cost of 100 feet of the
main extension per service connection, cxclusive of cost of service '
connections and meters and of any costs of inereasing the size or capecity
of the utility's existinzg mains or any other facilities wused or necessary
for supplying the proposed extension; provided, however, thot in no case
will the above estimate be bhased uvon the ¢ost of 2 madn in excess of four
inches in diameter. The money so advanced will 'be refunded without interest
in payments cqual to the reasonable actual cost of 100 feet of the main
extension in place, €0 be made within 90 days after installation of each
additional regular and bona fide service connection attached to the
extension for which deposit has been made. No refunds will be made after |
a period of ten years aftor the date of comrletion of the main extension and
the total refund shall not cxcccd thc ormg;nal depoqzt'

In addztxon to rcfunda made on the hasis of add;t;onal service connec-—
tions attached direetly to the extension for which a deposit has been made
as provided in the preceding paragraph, refunds also will be made o the
depositor (or depositors) in those cases vhere an additiomal regular and
bona fide consumer (or consumers) may be served by Asubsecuont main
cx&cnalon, cither continuous or lateral, supplied from the original exten-
sion upon which an advance derosit is °tlll refundable, whenever the -
length of the further extension -is le than 100 feet per serviee connec-
tion., Such additional refunds will be based on the difference between the -
100-foot allowance per service' comneation and the lengths of the reouired
subsequent extension at the average unit ¢ost of the eriginal cxtension. -

In those cases where subsequent consumers are served throush a series of such
main extensions, refunds will be mede to depositors in chronolosical order
beginning with the first of the extensions in the series from the originsl
point of supply, wntil the amount advanced is fully repaid within the period
of ten years as specified above. In those cases where two or more consumers
have made a joint advance deposit on the same extension, refunds will be

mode on a prorata basis.

Adjustmenx of any substantial difference between the eutzmateo and the
reasonable actual cost will be made within 60 days after commletion of the
installation, subject %o review by the Fublic Utilities Commission in the




EYHIBIT B
Page 2 of L

Rule anc cgulatxon No. 15

PAIN :Y'I' TUSIONS
(c orrt:.nuccl)

A. General or Ordinary Extensions

event of disagreement or dispute between depositor and the ut;lxty.
advance depocit in aid of construction will be required from an applicant
requcstmng regular and bona fide service other than temporary from a main
already in place.

Where streets, hiphways and freeways exceed 70 feet in width, the com-
pony may require a main on each side of the street and the length of the
extension will be measured from the ncarest existinr main on the same side
of the thoroughfare as the premises to be supplied.

B. Extensions to Serve Sudbdivisions, Tracts or Organized Service Districts.

Applicants for main extensions to serve new suddivisions, tracts or
service districts will be reguired to derosit with the utility vefore con-
struction is commenced the estimated reasonable cost of installotion of the
mains and necessary fittines, gates and housings therefor from the nearest
existing main, exclusive of service connections and meters, and exclusive
of any costz of increasing the size or capacity of the utility's existing
maing and for any other facilities used or necessary for supplying the
proposed extension. Irovided, however, that in the event aprlicant requests,
or local laws or ordinances rrovmuc thot distribution stubs or service
connections Lo lots in such subdivisions, tracts, or service districts be
installed prior to the paving of streets, the cost of such stubs and service
connect;onu shall be xncludcd in the amount of the deno*mt

The 41ze, type and quality of materials, and lecation of the mains will
be specified by the utility and the actual construction vill be done by the .
utility or by a constructing agency acceptable to Lt.

In case of disagreement over location, size, type or quakity of mate~
rials of the mains specified or the constructing medium, or the amount %o be

advanced by applicant, the matter may e referred to the Public Utilitics
Commission for settlemcnt,

Adjustment of any substantial differcnces between the estimated and the
reasonable actual cost thereof will be made within 90 days after completion’
of the installation, subject to review by the Fublic Utilitics Commission in
the event of dxuagreemcnz or dismute between deaositor and the utility.

For a period not exceedine ten years from and after the dote of comple-
tion of the main extension, the utility will refund without interest to the’
depositor, or other party entitled thercto, anmually, 25 per cent of the gross
revenues due and reccivable from cach bona fide consumer attached to the




EXHISIT B
Page 3 of 4

Rule and Regulation No. 15

MAIN EXTENSIONS
~(Continued)

B. ZIxtensions to Serve Subdivisions, Tracts or Organized Service Districts
(continmed)

extension within the susdivision, tract or service district; provided,
however, that the total payment thus made by the utility shall not exceed the
amount of the original deposit, without interest.

Money advanced for installation of ctuds and service connections will
be refunded without interest in payments cqual to the actual reasonable
cost of cach stub and service connection within 90 days after it is placed
in gervice. No refunds hereunder will be made after a period of ten years
from and after the date of completion of the original extension, and the
total refund for such studb and service connection will not exceed the
eriginal deposit without interest.




SXHIBIT B
Page 1 of L

Rule and Regulation No. 19

BINONTHLY METZR READIIG AND BILLING

The special rules set forth on this shoet are ostablished, and any
other rules or regulations, rates, or contracts of this commany on file with
the Fublic Utilities Commission and inconsistent herewith shall be taken as
suspended or modilied %o the extent necessary to remove such inconsistency;

1. Tor all metered customers served by the company, water meters
may, -at the ortion of the company, be normally read at inter-
vals of approximatcly two months instead of one month.

The charge for service rendered in each two-month period will
bo computed at the applicable f{iled rate schedule by doubling
the monthly minimum charge and the number of cubic feet to
which each block rate iz applicable on a monthly hasis.

Bills for service supplied during each such two-month period
shall be rendered promptly after the close of such peried and
shall be payable in the same mamner as monthly bills,

Where meters are normally read at monthly intervals, orening
and closing bills and monthly bills for water service
rendered for periods of less than 27 days or more than 23 days
will be computed in accordance with the rate applicable to
that service buv the amount of the blecks in the schedule and
ninimum charge as set forth will be prorated on the basis of
the number of days in the period in cuestion to the total
number of days in an average month which will be taken as

30.4 days.

Where bimonthly meter rcading is established, opening and closing bills
and bills for irregular pericds will be computed in accordance with the
above paragrarh, except that period of 54 to 66 days, both inclusive, will
be considered two months,




